

No. 16-261

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SARAH HUSAIN, et al,
Petitioners,

v.

MARLENE SPRINGER,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
CURRENT AND FORMER STUDENTS AND
FACULTY OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF
NEW YORK, COMMUNITY MEMBERS,
THE CENTER FOR LEADERSHIP ON
URBAN SOLUTIONS, AND THE STUDENT
PRESS LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KENNETH KIMBERLING
Counsel of Record
99 Hudson Street
New York, New York 10013-2815
(202) 966-5932
kkimerling@yahoo.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

(Counsel list continued on inside cover)

OF COUNSEL:

Roger S. Wareham
Attorney-at-Law
394 Putnam Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11216
(718) 230-5270

Ronald L. Kuby
119 West 23rd Street
Suite 900
New York, NY 10011
(212) 529-0223

Mark Yu
75 Wall St. - Suite 20J
New York, N.Y. 10005
(212) 837-8531

Stephen Bergstein
Bergstein & Ullrich
15 Railroad Avenue
Chester, N.Y. 10918
(845) 469-1277

David Bunji Fromartz
32 Court St. - Suite 507
Brooklyn, N.Y. 11201
(718) 855-7675

Joel R. Kupferman
225 Broadway-Ste. 2625
New York, N.Y. 10007
(212) 334-5551

James I. Meyerson
1065 Avenue of the
Americas - Suite 300
New York, N.Y. 10018
(212) 344-4447

Michael W. Warren
Michael W. Warren, P.C.
30 Wall St. - Suite 800
New York, N.Y. 10005
(718) 709-8200

Nicholas Penkovsky
The Penkovsky Law
Group, P.C.
43 West 43rd Street
New York, N.Y. 10036
(347) 603-7876

Delmas A. Costin, Jr.
The Law Office of
Delmas A. Costin, Jr
177 East 161st Street
Bronx, N.Y. 10451
(718) 618-0589

John Ware Upton
John Ware Upton, Esq.
217 Broadway
Suite 707
New York, N.Y. 10007
(212) 233-9300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION 8

I. ARBITRARY REDUCTIONS OF FEE
AWARDS IN MERITORIOUS CASES WILL
UNDERMINE THE PURPOSE OF THE FEE
SHIFTING STATUTES 8

II. THIS COURT HAS RECOGNIZED THAT
VITAL FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS
ARE AT STAKE IN DEFINING AND PRO-
TECTING THE RIGHTS OF PUBLIC COL-
LEGE STUDENTS IN LIMITED PUBLIC
FORUMS CREATED WHEN COLLEGES
ASSESS MANDATORY STUDENT ACTIVI-
TY FEES DEDICATED TO SUPPORT OF
EXPRESSIVE STUDENT ACTIVITIES 12

III. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY ITS HOLDING IN <i>PERDUE</i> TO SPECIFY THAT DISTRICT COURTS ARE REQUIRED TO JUSTIFY SUBSTANTIAL DOWNWARD DE- VIATIONS FROM THE LODESTAR AS WELL AS ENHANCEMENTS	16
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX - List of 155 <i>Amici Curiae</i>	A1

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Apollon v. Giuliani</i> 168 Misc. 2d 363, 637 N.Y.S.2d 270 (N.Y. County Supreme Ct. 1995)	16
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	8
<i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> 105 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1997)	13, 14, 18
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	9
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	8
<i>Husain v. Springer ("Husain I")</i> 193 F. Supp. 2d 664 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	11, 12
<i>Husain v. Springer ("Husain IV")</i> 494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007, <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1258 (2008)	6, 7, 9-13, 15
<i>Husain v. Springer ("Husain VI")</i> No. 97-CV-2982, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37134 (E.D.N.Y. March 14, 2013)	6
<i>Husain v. Springer ("Husain VII")</i> 579 F. App'x 3 (2d Cir. August 29, 2014)	6, 13-15, 18

<i>Husain v. Springer ("Husain VIII")</i> No. 97-CV-2982 (E.D.N.Y. December 9, 2014)	7, 13
<i>Husain v. Springer ("Husain IX")</i> 622 F. App'x 13 (2d Cir. November 10, 2015)	7, 13-14, 18
<i>Millea v. Metro-North R.R.</i> 658 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011)	14, 18
<i>Moore v. Watson</i> 838 F. Supp. 2d 735 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	11
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	i, 8, 13-15, 17, 18
<i>Perez v. City University</i> 5 N.Y.3d 522 (2005)	16
<i>Perez v. Giuliani</i> 182 Misc. 2d 398, 697 N.Y.S.2d 470 (N.Y. County Supreme Ct. 1999)	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	5, 12
<i>Sigal v. Moses</i> 98 Civ. 3940 (S.D.N.Y.) (TPG), 2008 U.S. Dist LEXIS 95039 (November 21, 2008)	11
<i>Smith v. City University</i> 92 N.Y.2d 707 (1999)	16

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. First Amendment passim

STATUTES

Federal Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2

42 U.S.C. § 1988 i, 2, 8, 11, 18

WEB SITES

<http://www.cuny.edu/about/administration/offices/ira/ir/data-book/current/enrollment.html>
Last visited September 27, 2016 1, 2

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/City_University_of_New_York
Last visited September 27, 2016 1
